Benefit paid out  -14   -16

Present value of defined benefit liability at 30 September 387  356

Fair value of plan assets at 30 September   -254   -225

Net liability of defined benefit plans at 30 September 133  131

Net liability of defined benefit plans at 1 October 131  121

Expenditure for the year   13   12

Actuarial gains/losses on pension obligation   10   -27

Exchange adjustment  1   1

Actuarial gains/losses on plan assets  -15   36

Payments received -7   -12

Net liability of defined benefit plans at 30 September 133  131

Actuarial assumptions applied at the balance sheet date (expressed as an average)

Discount rate 3.6% 4.3%

Future rate of salary increases 2.0% 1.9%

Inflation 2.2% 2.3%

The below sensibility analysis shows the change in one of the actuarial assumptions, while other assumptions are
kept constant. In practice, a change in one of the assumptions will in many instances be matched by a change in
the other assumptions.

  2023/24 2022/23

  +1%-point -1%-point +1%-point -1%-point

Percentage increase/decrease in the gross liability
resulting from a change in a single actuarial as-
sumption

Discount rate -13% 15% -12% 14%

Future rate of salary increases 3% -2% 3% -2%

Inflation 8% -8% 8% -7%

The Financial Statements  |  Notes  |  Notes to the consolidated financial statements

105 Annual Report 2023/24

Note 19

Other provisions

  2023/24 2022/23

DKK million
Legal

claims Other Total
Legal

claims Other Total

Provisions at 1 October  116   141   257   197   408   605

Exchange adjustment  -   1   1   -   -15   -15

Provisions used during
the year   -97   -   -97  -281   -  -281

Unused provisions reversed during the
year  -6   -92   -98   -8  -291  -299

Additional provisions   3   3   6   208  39   247

Provisions at 30 September 16  53  69   116   141   257

Expected maturities

Non-current liabilities 12   9  21  17  54  71

Current liabilities   4  44  48  99  87   186

Provisions at 30 September 16  53  69   116   141   257

Provisions charged to profit or loss
during the year  -3   -89   -92  200  -252   -52

Legal claims

The amounts are gross amounts relating to certain legal claims.

Coloplast is occasionally part in various legal proceedings with third parties. None of these proceedings are

expected to have a material effect on the financial position or future earnings.

Other

Other liabilities relate to provisions for expenses associated with restructuring, guarantees and other non-

legal claims.

  Accounting policies

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation arising from a past event, and it

is probable that an outflow of the Group’s financial resources will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions

[…]

denominated in foreign currencies. In addition to this, the fair value of the Group’s hedging instruments is

significantly exposed to changes in foreign exchange rates. On the other hand, there is only a low foreign

exchange risk attached to the Group’s issue of bond as these are denominated in EUR.

While EUR is a key currency for the Group, the foreign exchange risk is regarded as low due to fixed

exchange rate policy of the central bank of Denmark.

As at 30 September 2024, an average of 61% of the following twelve months of expected net cash flows

were hedged (30 September 2023: 59% of the following twelve months of cash flows).

The table below shows how a theoretical change of +/- 2% in all currencies against Danish kroner will im-

pact the financial instruments recognised at the balance sheet date. The impact on profit or loss comes

mainly from receivables denominated in foreign currencies. The impact on other comprehensive income

relates to the fair value of hedging instruments. The hedged exposure is included in the sensitivity analysis

and, therefore, the effect is reduced.

  2023/24 2022/23

DKK million USD GBP HUF EUR Other USD GBP HUF EUR Other

Impact from a 2% increase in
currencies

Profit or loss  18   -6   11  -243   35   10   -1   16  -332   106

Other comprehensive income -32  -32  8   -9   -22  -18  -25   12   -8   -20

Total comprehensive income -14  -38   19  -252   13   -8  -26   28  -340   86

Impact from a 2% decrease
in currencies

Profit or loss -18  6  -11   243   -35   -10  1  -16   332  -106

Other comprehensive income  32   32   -8  9   22   18   25  -12  8  20

Total comprehensive income  14   38  -19   252   -13  8   26  -28   340   -86

The increase and decrease resulting from a 2% change are the same as all hedging instruments are for-

ward contracts.

Interest rate risk

55% of the Group's net interest-bearing debt is carrying fixed interest rate for 3-6 years, and 45% is at

floating interest rate. The duration as per balance sheet date was 2.3 years. An interest rate increase of 1%

on the floating part of the outstanding debt as per 30 September 2024 would impact the Interest charges

with an increase of DKK 101 million.

Liquidity risk

The exposure to liquidity risks is considered to be low. In addition to cash available for withdrawal and mar-